# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI658048

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release (Reel 047975 / Frame 0229)

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Bank of America, N.A.	11/25/2024	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Jostens, Inc.
Street Address:	7760 France Avenue South, Suite 400
City:	Bloomington
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55435

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9208265
Patent Number:	D780042
Patent Number:	RE44696
Patent Number:	8515713
Patent Number:	7069108
Patent Number:	6811336
Patent Number:	D694491
Patent Number:	9005522
Patent Number:	10445391
Patent Number:	9582615
Patent Number:	9434035
Patent Number:	9217996
Patent Number:	9176497
Patent Number:	8977377
Patent Number:	8839094
Patent Number:	8498730
Patent Number:	8473088
Patent Number:	8085266
Patent Number:	7856285
Patent Number:	7757166

PATENT REEL: 069446 FRAME: 0807

508891176

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7593786
Patent Number:	6959624
Patent Number:	D789236
Patent Number:	D789228
Patent Number:	9428821

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8007130755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Violet

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Violet
SIGNATURE:	Michael Violet
DATE SIGNED:	11/26/2024

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=BOA.Jostens Release 2018 patent security 1L#page1.tiff source=BOA.Jostens Release 2018 patent security 1L#page2.tiff source=BOA.Jostens Release 2018 patent security 1L#page3.tiff source=BOA.Jostens Release 2018 patent security 1L#page4.tiff source=BOA.Jostens Release 2018 patent security 1L#page5.tiff source=BOA.Jostens Release 2018 patent security 1L#page6.tiff

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  PATENTS ONLY					
	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)  Bank of America, N.A.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Jostens, Inc. Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) November 25, 2024  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement					
Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other Release (Reel 047975 / Frame 0229)	Country: USA Zip: 55435  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes				
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  B. Patent No.(s)  see attached Schedule I					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 25				
Name: Doris Ka, Senior Paralegal (IP)	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$				
Internal Address: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP  Street Address: 32 Old Slip	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: New York	8. Payment Information				
State: NYZip: 10005  Phone Number: (212) 701-3569  Docket Number: Jostens (08061.1648 2018 1L)  Email Address:	Deposit Account Number  Authorized UserName				
9. Signature:  Dovis Ka  Signature	November 26, 2024  Date				
<b>3</b>	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:  [6]  [action of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450]				

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of November 25, 2024 (the "Effective Date"), is made by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Agent"), in favor of Jostens, Inc. (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2018, by and among the Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "First Lien Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Collateral Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral, including the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Lien Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered (i) a First Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2018 (the "2018 First Lien Patent Security Agreement") and (ii) a First Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of March 22, 2023 (the "2023 First Lien Patent Security Agreement" and together with the 2018 First Lien Patent Security Agreement, the "First Lien Patent Security Agreements"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, (i) the 2018 First Lien Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 21, 2018 at Reel/Frame 047975/0229, and (ii) the 2023 First Lien Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 23, 2023 at Reel/Frame 063154/0309;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the First Lien Security Agreement or the First Lien Patent Security Agreements, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, for itself and on behalf of the Secured Creditors, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby irrevocably releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule I attached hereto, arising under the First Lien Security Agreement and the First Lien Patent Security Agreements. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Patent Collateral under the First Lien Patent Security Agreements, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, for itself and on behalf of the Secured Creditors, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby irrevocably terminates and cancels the First Lien Patent Security Agreements.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

- 5. Counterparts. This Release may be executed in counterparts and by different parties hereto in different counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Release by facsimile or other electronic imaging means (e.g., "pdf" or "tif") shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Release. The words "execution," "execute," "signed," "signature," and words of like import in or related to any document to be signed in connection with this Release shall be deemed to include electronic signatures, the electronic matching of assignment terms and contract formations on electronic platforms approved by the Agent, or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.
- 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws (including the statutes of limitations) of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., acting in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Secured Creditors

By: Christino Scotter

Name: Christine Trotter

Title: Vice President

## SCHEDULE I

to

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

## 2018 First Lien Patent Security Agreement Recorded at Reel 047975 / Frame 0229

Assignee	Patent Title	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Jostens, Inc.	System and method for jewelry design	13690714	11/30/2012	9208265	12/08/2015
Jostens, Inc.	Ornamental tag	29518208	02/20/2015	D780042	02/28/2017
Jostens, Inc.	Automated Engraving Of A Customized Jewelry Item	13237247	09/20/2011	RE44696	01/07/2014
Jostens, Inc.	System and method for embellishment placement	13353465	01/19/2012	8515713	08/20/2013
Jostens, Inc.	Automated engraving of a customized jewelry item	10315475	12/10/2002	7069108	06/27/2006
Jostens, Inc.	Registration cam for a printing press	09996158	11/28/2001	6811336	11/02/2004
Jostens, Inc.	Gown	29387296	03/11/2011	D694491	12/03/2013
Jostens, Inc.	Silver alloy	13668980	11/05/2012	9005522	04/14/2015
Jostens, Inc.	Yearbook publishing system	14947736	11/20/2015	10445391	10/15/2019
Jostens, Inc.	Modeling using thin plate spline technology	14156548	01/16/2014	9582615	02/28/2017
Jostens, Inc.	System and method for embellishment placement	13969770	08/19/2013	9434035	09/06/2016
Jostens, Inc.	Method for digital manufacturing of jewelry items	14620665	02/12/2015	9217996	12/22/2015
Jostens, Inc.	System and method for creating customized products	13929948	06/28/2013	9176497	11/03/2015
Jostens, Inc.	Method for digital manufacturing of jewelry items	13035742	02/25/2011	8977377	03/10/2015
Jostens, Inc.	System and method for yearbook creation	12486661	06/17/2009	8839094	09/16/2014
Jostens, Inc.	System and method for creating customized products	13052944	03/21/2011	8498730	07/30/2013
Jostens, Inc.	System and method for generating instructions for customization	12958993	12/02/2010	8473088	06/25/2013
Jostens, Inc.	System and method for smoothing three dimensional images	11109496	04/19/2005	8085266	12/27/2011
Jostens, Inc.	System and method for generating instructions for customization	12016881	01/18/2008	7856285	12/21/2010

Assignee	Patent Title	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Jostens, Inc.	System and method for yearbook creation	11009612	12/10/2004	7757166	07/13/2010
Jostens, Inc.	Automated engraving of a customized jewelry item	11415724	05/02/2006	7593786	09/22/2009
Jostens, Inc.	Apparatus and method for setting stones in jewelry	10223522	08/19/2002	6959624	11/01/2005
Jostens, Inc.	Tag	29588668	12/22/2016	D789236	06/13/2017
Jostens, Inc.	Bezel for a ring	29473676	11/25/2013	D789228	06/13/2017
Jostens, Inc.	Silver alloy	12778868	05/12/2010	9428821	08/30/2016

## 2023 First Lien Patent Security Agreement Recorded at Reel 063154 / Frame 0309

Assignee	Patent Title	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Jostens, Inc.	Ring	29722278	01/28/2020	D906155	12/29/2020
Jostens, Inc.	System for managing exploration and consumption of digital content in connection with a physical article	17118812	12/11/2020		

**RECORDED: 11/26/2024**